
Parramatta 
Ward Update

Councillor 
Sameer Pandey

Councillor 
Phil Bradley

Councillor 
Martin Zaiter

Arthur Phillip Park

Council is making Arthur Phillip Park better.

There will be

•  A water play area

•  Better lights and paths so people feel safe

•  More space for people to meet and children to play

The community told us what they think about the project.

We will now start the work.  

For more information send an email to 
placeservices@cityofparramatta.nsw.gov.au 

Drawing of the new 
Arthur Phillip Park.

For more 
information 
scan the  
QR code	    

Message to the Community

Welcome to this newsletter for Parramatta Ward. 

This newsletter will tell you more about our new projects.

The projects make sure that our community has great places to do sports,  
relax and meet people.

Plain English



For more information 
scan the QR code. 

Binalong Park Plan

Council is making a plan for Binalong Park. 

It will be a plan for the next 20 years. 

The park will be a good place to meet, play 
and relax.  

The park will have more sport areas.

The park will be safer.  

There will be rooms for community activities.

We will make the car park better. 
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LEGEND

1 Tennis courts

2 Four multi use sports courts

3 New amenities building with multi use community hall 
and public toilet

4 Youth Plaza with seating edges table tennis and informal 
recreation activities

5 Raised bleacher seating edges to multi-use court

6 Sheltered seating areas for spectating to multi-use court 
and sports field

7 New playground for all ages

8 Proposed car park with 92 parking spaces including 2 
accessible parking spaces

9 Spectator seating to field perimeter

10 Proposed circuit path to field

11 Upgrade of cricket pitch.

12 Proposed retaining wall structure to Northeast corner of 
site

13 3 Lane cricket net

14 Proposed tennis building with kitchenette, toilet, tables 
and outdoor sheltered area.  

15 Central spectators area with picnic tables, fitness 
stations, bleacher seating and water stations

BINALONG PARK 
MASTER PLAN

The concept master plan for Binalong Park improves upon the already 
diverse offering of recreational and social amenities with the intent of 
transforming the park into a multifunctional and engaging community hub.

As part of the upgrade, the sport field to the North-Eastern corner of the 
site is raised to become level with the other two sports fields. To achieve this 
outcome a retaining structure is required to the North-Eastern corner of the 
site. Regrading the site will allow for greater flexibility of use, clear and more 
walkable connections throughout the park and significantly improved visual 
connections and sight lines across the site.

The Western edge of the park is transformed to reposition the car park to 
the South-Western corner of the site. This allows for a clearer and more 
direct relationship between the areas of active recreational program within 
the park.
The multi-use courts are re-positioned to have a direct interface with the 
tennis courts in their existing position and to share amenities such as picnic 
tables, seating edges and sheltered spaces between their respective user 
groups.

The existing playground is upgraded to cater for a broader range of age 
groups with new equipment proposed within a setting that is fenced and 
shaded in a similar fashion to the existing playground.

The propposed building addresses both sports fields and proposes that 
sports focused amenities such as change rooms kiosks and referees rooms 
be positioned to its eastern façade. Community focused facilities such as a 
public toilet and a new flexible multi-use community room are positioned on 
the Western facade of the building, so as to have a more direct relationship 
with the new playground multi-use courts and other community offerings 
within the park.

The public toilet is positioned to the northern end of the building to provide 
a more direct and on-grade connection to the multi-use courts and further 
north to the tennis courts.

A Central band of public seating, including picnic tables, seating edges, 
bleachers and sheltered areas forms a spectator’s area for both fields. The 
central band forms part of a circuit path that encompasses the perimeter of 
both sports fields. It includes an offering of outdoor fitness equipment shade 
trees textured understory planting and other amenities such as drinking 
fountains and bins. 
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Gallery Gardens Park

Council made Gallery Gardens Park better. 

The park is for people to meet, relax do sports and play.

The project cost $830 thousand.

We had a movie night for the community to celebrate on 17 April 2021. 

We want to have more community events in the park. 

Use the QR code to tell us what you think. 

Councillor Phil Bradley, Councillor Sameer Pandey, Lord Mayor Councillor Bob Dwyer, 
Mark Taylor MP, Councillor Martin Zaiter at the movie night. 



Work with Karabi Community Services

Karabi is a community service that supports people. 

They work with 3 community centres at Constitution Hill, Seven Hills and 
Wentworthville.

Karabi have support, activities and events for people of all ages.

We work with Karabi on projects.

Karabi helped us get feedback from the community to make Richill Park better. 

To get more information about Karabi go to www.karabi.org.au

Councillor Martin Zaiter, Councillor Phil Bradley, Karabi Program Coordinator Nicola 
Chadszinow and Councillor Sameer Pandey at the Karabi Centre Constitution Hill. 

Councillor Martin Zaiter, Councillor Phil Bradley, Nicole Chadszinow (Karabi Program 
Coordinator) and Councillor Sameer Pandey at Karabi Community Centre at  
Constitution Hill 



Toongabbie Public 
School

We want to make the crossing outside 
Toongabbie Public School safer. 

We will make the kerb wider at 
Fitzwilliam Street. 

We spoke with the community about 
this. 

We will start work in September or 
October 2021.

Bungaree Road

We want to make the area around Bungaree Road shops better.

We talked to the community about this. 

We have now started work. 

There will be new

•  Garden areas and pavement

•  Places to sit

•  Bins

•  Parking for cars and bicycles

Work should finish by the middle of 2021.

Plan to make crossing at Toongabbie 
School safer.
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Work on Phillip Street

In 2018 we started a big project to make Phillip Street better. 

We have finished part 1 of the work. 

We have made the path at Church Street and Smith Street bigger and better. 

We have made the crossings safer. 

You can sit outside at restaurants. 

You have more space to walk. 

This project costs $4.3 million.

We have started to plan part 2 of the project. 

Part 2 will be for Phillip Street between Smith Street and Charles Street.

Councillors Phil 
Bradley, Martin 
Zaiter and Sameer 
Pandey at Phillip 
Street. 

Dine outside at Phillip Lane

Phillip lane has not had many customers because of COVID-19 and  
building works. 

We helped them to have more space for people to eat outside. 

The government gave us money to do this. 

We can now keep these changes.  



Council wants to know what you think about 
our projects and this newsletter. 
Scan the QR code to do a survey. Or you can also click on this website 

qrco.de/punsfeedback

Councillors Sameer Pandey, Phil Bradley and Martin Zaiter at the river foreshore.

You can see a map of all the work we do at cityofparramatta.co/capitalworks

Changes to City River Foreshore

The last part of the 20km Parramatta Valley Cycleway is now open. 

This is called the Escarpment Boardwalk. 

It is a path for people to walk or bike on. 

It links Parramatta Park to Melrose Park.

The path goes next to the Parramatta River. 

You can use the stairs on the new boardwalk to get to Stewart Street and 
Macarthur Street.

The project cost $18 million to build.

The boardwalk is the first part of the project to make Parramatta Quay better. 

Work will start soon on Charles Street Square.

http://qrco.de/punsfeedback

